Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. gana, Guam 96910

المال المالك المالك

NINTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1968 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 575, "An Act to add Section 11011 to the Government Code of Guam to rename the East Barrigada Elementary School the 'Pedro C. Lujan Elmentary School'", was on the 6th day of July, 1968, duly and regularly passed.

M. D. L. FLORES
Vice-Speaker

ATTESTED:

F. T. RAMREZ Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 23 day of July, 1968 at //:09 o'clock /f .M.

/s/ David D. L. Flores

Secretary of Guam Acting

APPROVED:

/s/ MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO

RECEIVED

MAR 18 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

Governor of Guan

TED: ang 1,19

6:20 P.m

P. R. 9-221

NINTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1968 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 575

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Introduced by _

R. C. Sgambelluri A. C. Cruz J. M. Acfalle J. C. Arriola G. M. Bamba R. J. Bordallo E. C. Conway O. L. Delfin W. D. L. Flores A. S. N. Flores F. G. Lujan M. U. Lujan J. C. Okiyama P. D. Palting L. S. N. Paulino I. P. Quitugua F. T. Ramirez R. F. Taitano E. S. Terlaje J. U. Torres

AN ACT TO ADD SECTION 11011 TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO RENAME THE EAST BARRIGADA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL THE "PEDRO C. IUJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 11011 is hereby added to the Government Code of Guam to read as follows:

"Section 11011. Pedro C. Lujan Elementary School. The elementary school heretofore known as the East Barrigada Elementary School is hereby renamed the 'Pedro C. Lujan Elementary School', to honor the late legislator and judge from Barrigada who served his community so effectively and for so many years, Judge Lujan having been a firm supporter of public education his entire adult life. In such ceremony as the Director deems appropriate, said school shall be so officially named, at which ceremony a plaque, bearing the name, picture, and history of Judge Lujan shall be affixed at a suitable spot within the school."

Section 2. This Act is an urgency measure.